UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
required to complete five hours of continuing education
per year.
ii. The Department shall maintain the training rec­
ords for each annual permit. The annual permit shall not
be renewed unless the facility completes the training for
each issued subcode.
iii. The Department shall notify the construction of­

ings shall be as set forth in N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.2(d).
(g) No person shall construct, enlarge, alter, reconstruct, or
demolish a retaining wall or series of retaining walls having a
total height four feet or greater, or a retaining wall less than
four feet having a negative impact on a foundation, without
first obtaining a construction permit. The height of a retaining
wall shall be the sum of the heights of all retaining walls on
the same slope.
1. Exception: This requirement shall not apply to any
retaining wall that is intended to be dedicated to the
municipality and is subject to regulation, inspection, and
5:23-2.14
the issuance of bonds under Article 6, Subdivision and Site
Plan Review and Approval, of the Municipal Land Use
Law, P.L. 1975, c.291 (N.J.S.A. 40:55D-37 et seq.).
As amended, R.1981 d.462, eff. December 7, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R 390(a), 13 N.J.R 885(d).
(c)li: added "under the control and supervision of a person"; (c)liii:
added "any business construction log."
Amended by R1985 d351 effective July 15, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R 1029(a), 17 N.J.R 1756(b).
Section substantially amended.
Amended by R.1986 d.213, effective June 16, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2490(a), 18 N.J.R. 1266(a).
Subsection (e) substantially amended.
Administrative Correction: "facility's" changed from "facilities"
throughout.
See: 22 N.J.R 2503(b).
Amended by R1990 d558, effective November 19, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R 1969(b), 22 N.J.R. 3483(a).
Conditional exemption for hoophouses or polyhouses added.
Amended by R1991 d.60, effective February 19, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R 3609(a), 23 N.J.R. 405(b).
Gas utilities exempt from permit and notice requirements.
Amended by R.1991 d.325, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 805(a), 23 N.J.R 2046(a).
Mechanical work added to (e)1.
Amended by R1992 d230, effective June 1, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R 168(a), 24 N.J.R 2052(a).
Form numbers changed in (d).
Amended by R.1993 d.662, effective December 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3891(a), 25 N.J.R. 5918(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.381, effective July 17, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 970(a), 27 N.J.R 2715(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.475, effective September 5, 1995 (operative Jan­
uary 1, 1996).
See: 27 N.J.R 1716(a), 27 N.J.R. 3325(a).
Rewrote (c)6 and (e)10.
Amended by R.1996 d.297, effective July 1, 1996 (operative October 1,
1996).
See: 28 N.J.R. 1586(b), 28 N.J.R. 3301(a).
In (b) added exception for signs.
Amended by R.1997 d.302, effective July 21, 1997 (operative
September 24, 1997).
See: 29 N.J.R 2202(a), 29 N.J.R 3242(b).
Added(b)7.
Amended by R.1998 d.28, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3603(a), 30 N.J.R. 129(a).
Rewrote (a); added (a)1 stating exception; amended (e)4 and (e)12iii.
Administrative change.
See: 31 N.J.R. 135(b).
Amended by R.1999 d.424, effective December 6, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2428(a), 31 N.J.R. 4001(c).
lrt (a)1 and (b)1, substituted references to ordinary maintenance for
references to ordinary repairs.
Amended by R.2000 d.166, effective April17, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 4151(a), 32 N.J.R. 1376(a).
lrt (b), added 8 and 9.
Administrative correction.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2965(a).
Amended by R.2003 d.187, effective May 5, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 4248(a), 35 N.J.R. 1939(c).
In (b), rewrote 4.
Amended by R.2004 d.67, effective February 17, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4627(a), 36 N.J.R. 949(b).
lrt (b )8, substituted "that" for ", which" preceding "are 100 square feet
or less in area", substituted "Group R-2, R-3, R-4 or R-5" for "Use
Groups R-2, R-3 or R-4", and inserted ''the requirements at" preceding
"N.J.A.C. 5:23-9.9".
Amended by R2005 d.228, effective July 18, 2005.
See: 37N.J.R. 163(a), 37N.J.R. 2673(b).
Added(g).
Amended by R.2006 d.157, effective May 1, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 3108(a), 38 N.J.R. 1824(a).
New Jersey State library
23-21 Supp. 6-3-13
5:23-2.14
Deleted (a)1; and in (b), rewrote 4 and added (b)10.
Amended by R.2006 d.3SS, effective October 2, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 1789(a), 38 N.J.R. 417S(a).
Rewrote (a)1.
Administrative correction.
See: 38 N.J.R. S3SS(b).
Amended by R.2009 d.126, effective April20, 2009.
See: 41 N.J.R. 16(a), 41 N.J.R. 172S(a).
In (b )8, substituted "construction permit for building work" for "per­
mit", inserted "and which do not contain a water, gas, oil or sewer con­
nection';, and rewrote the last sentence.
Amended by R.2010 d.291, effective December 20, 2010.
See: 42 N.J.R. 1943(a), 42 N.J.R. 30S3(a).
In (d), inserted a comma following "application" and deleted "C"
following "F-170".
Amended by R.2011 d.269, effective November 7, 2011.
See: 43 N.J.R. 904(a), 43 N.J.R. 3008(a).
In the introductory paragraph of (a), deleted ", or to undertake a
project involving lead abatement in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:17,"
following "chapter"; added (a)2; and rewrote (b)3.

has been released by the Department.
vi. Building systems: Structural, electrical and me­
chanical designs performed and certified by licensed
architects or engineers need not be checked in detail by
the staff of the enforcing agency, but shall re1t1ain as the
responsibility of the professional certifying such design.
vii. A schematic or sketch plan, when required pur­
suant to this subsection, shall not be deemed to be a
construction copy of a plan and shall therefore not be
required to be signed or sealed by a registered architect
or licensed professional engineer.
Amended by R.l985 d.352, effective July 15, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1031(a), 17 N.J.R. 1758(a).
(b)li: deleted text "The registration munber of the contractor", and
added "A current validated ... contractor mtd the".
Amended by R.1985 d.479, effective September 16, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1462(a), 17 N.J.R. 2248(b).
(b )2ii added. (d) text added "All issued pennits ... ".
Administrative Correction: Clemted up typographical errors.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2503(b).

Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2004 d.l44, effective April 5, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4944(a), 36 N.J.R. 1753(a).
Rewrote (e).
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
Amended by R.2006 d.32, e.ffective Janua1y 17, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 2918(a), 38 N.J.R. 484(a).
Added (b)5 tlU'ough 7; recodified fonner (b)5 as (b)8 and rewrote tlte
reference to (b)1, 2, 3, 4 as "(b)l tltrough 7."
Amended by R.2006 d.127, effective April3, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4599(a), 38 N.J.R. 1572(a).
Recodified fonner (b )8 as (b) 1 0 and rewrote tlte reference "(b) 1
tlU'ough 7" as "'(b)1 tltrough 9"; added (b)8 and (b)9.
Administrative correction.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3776(b).
Amended by R.2007 d.124, effective May 7, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3708(a), 39 N.J.R. 1669(a).
Rewrote (e)lix; in (e)4i(4), substituted "Department" for "depart•
ment"; and added (e)4i(4)(A).
Amended by R.2007 d.125, effective May 7, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3707(a), 39 N.J.R. 1671(a).
Added new (e); and recodified fonner (e) as (f).
Amended by R.2007 d.231, effective August 6, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 722(a), 39 N.J.R. 3295(a).
In (f)1vi(l), substituted "07-2" for "03-2" and "at www.nj.gov/dca/
codes" for ", PO Box 802, Trenton, New Jersey 08625"; added
(f)lvi(l)(A); in (f)lvi(2), deleted "EZ" following "Check" two times and
"or from Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, PO .Box 999, ATTN:
K5-20, Richland, Washington 99352" following "www.energycodes.
i!n::" and substituted "at www.ashrae.org" for ", 1791 Tullie Circle, NE,
Atlanta, GA 30329"; and added (f)1vi(2XA).
Administrative correction.
See: 39 N.J.R. 3914(a).
Administrative correction.
See: 39 N.J.R. 4571(a).
Amended by R.2008 d.39, effective March 3, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 2175(a), 40 N.J.R. 1084(a).
Added (f)li(1).
Administrative correction.
See: 40 N.J.R. 1829(a). .
Amended by R.2009 d.49, effective February 2, 2009.
See: 40 N.J.R. 5318(a), 41 N.J.R. 733(a).
In the introductory paragraph of (f)2i, inse11ed a comma following
"option", inserted the fourth occurrence of"shall", and inserted", except
for plmts tltat are validated as identical to the original prototype, as
provided in (f)2i(1) below"; mtd added (f)2i(l) and (t)4i(5).
Amended by R.2009 d.l62, effective May 18, 2009.
See: 40 N.J.R. 4268(a), 41 N.J.R. 2094(a).
Added new (f)4ii( 1 ); and recodified former (f)4ii(l) as (t)4ii(2).
Amended by R.2011 d.270, effective November 7, 2011.
See: 43 N.J.R. 1297(a), 43 N.J.R. 2999(a).
In (a)6, inserted "or mty stn1cture witlt a smoke control system".
Amemled by R.2012 d.l39, effective July 16, 2012.
See: 44 N.J.R. 8(a), 44 N.J.R. 1969(a).
In the introductory paragraph of (f) 1 vi(l ), and in (f) 1 vi( 1 )(A) and
(f)1vi(2)(A), substituted "11·1" for "07-2"; in (f)lvi(1), deleted "from
tlte Department of Conununity Affairs, Division of Codes and Standards
at www.nj.gov/dcalcodes or" following "available"; in (f)1vi(1)(A),
inse11ed "meet or" and substituted "IECC/2009" for "IECC/2003 by two
percent or more"; in the introductory paragraph of (f)1vi(2), substituted
a comma for "and" following "Heating"; mtd in (f)1vi(2)(A), substituted
"ASHRAE/2007" for "ASHRAE/2004".
Amended by R.2013 d.081, effective June 3, 2013.
See: 44 N.J.R. 1303(a), 45 N.J.R. 1393(a).
In (a)6, substituted "I" for "I"; in the introductory paragraph of(f)1vi,
and in (f)1vii(l) and (f)1vii(3), substituted "3" for "III" throughout;
in the introductory paragraph of (f)1vi(1), substituted "one- and" for
"one-and"; mtd in (f) lvii(1 ), substituted "Act,' •· for "Act'," twice.
Amended by R.2014 d.117, effective July 21,2014.
See: 46 N.J.R. 160(a), 46 N.J.R. 1685(a).
Recodified (f)lix in part as (f)lix(l), and in (f)lix(1), inserted "Ex­
ception:", a comma following "renovation", mtd tlte last sentence.
Special amendment, R.2014 d.161, effective October 1, 2014 (to expire
May 12, 2015).
See: 46 N.J.R. 2186(a).
Added new (b )9; recodified fonner (b )9 and (b) 10 as (b) 10 and (b) 11;
and in (b)ll, substituted ''10" for "9".
Adopted concurrent mnendment, R.2015 d.077, effective April15, 2015.
See: 46 N.J.R. 2186(a), 47 N.J.R. 989(b). .
Provisions ofR.2014 d.161 adopted without change.
Supp. 5-18-15 23-24.4
0
r"-. . )
\__J
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
14. Electrical junction boxes shall be installed near the
provided area, such as an accessible attic space, where a
future in-line vent pipe fan and system failure alarms may
be installed.
15. In combination basement/crawl space or slab-on­
grade/crawl space buildings a three-inch minimum solid
vent pipe shall be provided between the areas and inter­
connected into the independent vent stack to permit use of
a single in-line vent pipe fan if activation of the system is
desired.
16. In order to reduce stack effect, air passages that
penetrate the conditioned envelope of the building, such as
attic access openings, or other openings installed in top­
floor ceilings, shall be closed, gasketed or otherwise sealed
with materials approved for such applications.
Amended by R.1994 d.609, effective December 19, 1994 (operative
April1, 1995).
See: 26 N.J.R. 2704(a), 26 N.J.R. 5007(b).
APPENDIX 10-A
New Jersey Municipalities in Tier 1